

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE FOR THE LIQUIDATION OF
BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

IDA FISHMAN REVOCABLE TRUST ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David J. Sheehan
Tracy L. Cole
Thomas D. Warren
Seanna R. Brown
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statutory Background..... 2

II. Facts And Proceedings Below..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

I. The Questions Presented Are Of
Surpassing Importance..... 9

II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be
Reconciled With The Statutory Text Or
The Decisions Of Other Courts Applying
It..... 14

III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates A
Conflict In Principle With Other Ponzi
Scheme Cases Denying The Stockbroker
Defense. 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDICES 1a

Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision 1a

Appendix B, District Court Decision..... 30a

Appendix C, District Court Supplemental
Opinion and Order69a

Appendix D, Relevant Provisions of the
Securities Investor Protection Act.....71a

Appendix E, Relevant Provisions of the
Bankruptcy Code.....78a

(Note that the Appendices are reproduced in the
parallel Petition for a Writ of Certiorari seeking
review of the same judgment, filed by the Securities
Investor Protection Corporation.)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass’n (In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.),</i> 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Bond v. Nat’l Fin. Servs. (In re U.S. Mortg. Corp.),</i> 491 B.R. 642 (D.N.J. Bankr. 2013).....	17
<i>Brandt v. B.A. Capital Co. (In re Plassein Int’l Corp.),</i> 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost,</i> 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15, 17
<i>Cunningham v. Brown,</i> 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	11
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.),</i> 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Grayson Consulting, Inc. v. Wachovia Sec., LLC (In re Derivium Capital LLC),</i> 716 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	2, 25

<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.),</i> 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Neilson (In re Slatkin),</i> 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26, 27
<i>Jonas v. Resolution Trust Corp. (In re Comark),</i> 971 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.,</i> 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Kipperman v. Circle Trust F.B.O. (In re Grafton Partners, L.P.),</i> 321 B.R. 527 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>In re Madoff Sec.,</i> 476 B.R. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	1
<i>Michaelson v. Farmer (In re Appleseed's Intermediate Holdings, LLC),</i> 470 B.R. 289 (D. Del. Bankr. 2012).....	17
<i>Perkins v. Lehman Bros.,</i> No. 1:11-CV-1806-CAP, 2012 WL 11946959 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2012).....	28
<i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.,</i> 729 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),</i> 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1

<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 412 (1975)	2
<i>United States v. Madoff</i> , No. 09 Cr. 0213 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2009)	6
<i>Wider v. Wootton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990)	27

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(50)	24
11 U.S.C. § 101(51)	24
11 U.S.C. § 101(53A)(B)	26
11 U.S.C. § 544	3
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	3
11 U.S.C. § 548	3
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	4, 14
11 U.S.C. § 741	14
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)	4, 8
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(i)	7, 19
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(vii)	7, 22
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(x)	7, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 741(7)(A)(xi)	7, 24

11 U.S.C. § 741(8).....	5, 8, 14, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. § 78ccc(a)(2)(A).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(a)(3)(A)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(3)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78eee(b)(4)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-1(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c).....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(1)(B)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)	3, 25
15 U.S.C. §§ 78lll(4).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	6

Other Authorities

- Amy J. Sepinwall, *Righting Others' Wrongs: A Critical Look at Clawbacks in Madoff-Type Ponzi Schemes and Other Frauds*, 78 Brook. L. Rev. 1 (2012)..... 10
- Bankr. Treatment of Swap Agreements and Forward Contracts: Hearing on H.R. 2057 Before the Subcomm. on Econ. and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 101st Cong. 14 (1990)..... 21
- Bart Chilton, *Commodities Futures Trading Commission, Ponzimonium: How Scam Artists Are Ripping Off America* (2011) 9
- H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982)..... 4, 11
- H.R. Rep. No. 101-285 (1990)..... 21
- The Madoff Recovery Initiative, Recoveries to Date,
<http://www.madofftrustee.com/recoveries-04.html> (Feb. 6, 2015) 5
- Michael C. Macchiarola, *In the Shadow of the Omnipresent Claw: A Response to Professors Cherry and Wong*, Minn. L. Rev. Headnotes (2011),
<http://www.minnesotalawreview.org/in-the-shadow-of-the-omnipresent-claw-in-response-to-professors-cherry-wong-2/> 10
